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application is admitted. Call for the 

recsrO returnable by three weeks. 

Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr C.G.S.C. 
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erders, 
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Member 	 VicoChairnan 
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No rejoinder has so far been tiled. 

List the case for hearing 27-6-2001. 

The applicant may tile rejoinder, it any, 

within 10 days from today. 

Uica-Chairman 

Heard counsel for the parties. 

Hearing concluded. Judgmént delivered 

in open Court • kept in separate sheets. 

The application.is all9wed in terms 

of, the order • No order as. to costs.. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TIRBUNAL, GUWAATI BENCH. 

original Application NO. 50 of 2001. 

Date of Order : This the 27th Day of june,2001. 

The Hon'ble Hr Jistice R.R.KTrivedi.ViCe-Chairrnafl. 

The Ron' ble Mr K .K .Sharma • Administrative Member. 

Shri Muktar Singh 
MES NO. 223501 

Sri Sahab Md • ALL, 
MES NO.229167 
Garrison Engineer, 
Shillcnq. 	 Applicants. 

By Advocate Mr M.Chanda, 

Versus 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary 
to the Government of India, 
Minitry of Defence, 
New Uelhi 

Headquarter Chief Engineer. 
Eastern Command, 
Port William s, 

calcutta. 

3 • The Controller of Defence kcounts, 
Narengi. Gxwahati-26. 

4 • The Army Headquarter. 
Engineer-in-Chief 'a Branch. 
Kashmir House, 
DM0, New Delhi. 

5 • The Garrison Engineer, 
M.E.S.. 
Shillong. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Sri A.Deb koy, Sr.C.G.8.C. 

TRIVEDI J.(v.C) 

We have heard Mr M.Chanda, learned coiinsel for the 

applic ants and Mr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr .0 .G .S .0 for the 

respondents. 

2. 	By this application under Section 19 of the Adminia- 

trative Tribunals Art 1985 the applicants have prayed  for 

direction to the respondents to regularise the promotion 

contd. .2 
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of the applicants to the post of Motor Pump Attendant 

(now designated as Fitter General Mechanic) in the pay 

Scale of I. 950-1500/-. 

3 • 	The facts in short giving rise to the claim of the 

applicants are that the applicants were initially appoin-. 

ted Mazdoor in the year 1972 under the Control of 

Commander Works Ezigineer, MES, Shillong, From the post 

of Mazdocr they were promoted as Motor pump Attendant 

with effect from 5.9.83. The applicants were further 

reverted to the post of Mate MPA vide order dated 24.11. 

1986. However, the applicants were continued as MPA in the 

same pay scale. The learned counsel for the applicants 

has submitted that this Tribunal in several cases filed 

against reversion, have already granted relief to the 

applicants and these applicants are also entitled for 

same relief. 

4. 	Written statement has been filed in which though 

material facts have not been disputed but claim of the 

applicants has been resisted on the ground that as they 

were not applicants in O.A.70/97, hence they are not 

entitled for the benefit of the orders passed by this 

Tribunal in earlier cases. 

I 	5 	We have considered the submissions of the counsel 

for the parties. The judgment of the Tribunal dated 

5.2.2001 has been filed before us. in which under similar 

circumstances relief has been granted to the applicants 

in O.A77/2000, though they not party to the O.A.70/970 

in our opinion there appears no justifiable ground on 

which basis the applicants may be denied relief, which 

has been granted to the entire class belonging to MPA. 

contd..3 



6. 	The application is accordingly allowed with a 

direction to the respondents to treat the applicants as 

Motor Pump Attendant with effect from the date they were 

initially promoted: to the said post and pay them the 

scale of Rs.9501500/... Mount, if any, recovered from 

the applicants shall be refunded to them within 3 months 

from today. 

There will be no order as to costs. 

1C.K.SHARMA ) 	 ( R.R.K.TRIVEDI ) 
ADMIWtSTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE CHAIRMAN 
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I N THE CENTn;L ADMI NI TPATIVE TRI EUTAL 

GUI;AHTI BENCH 

(An App1cctjon under section 15 of the Aministratjve 
Tribunals Act, 1985). 

J. 
L 

• 	 O.A. No. /2oo1 

BETWEEN 

:r. 	Shri Muktar Singh 

Sonof 

• 	 NEC No, 223501 
	 c < 

T.C.M. E/M Section 

Garrission Engineer, 

• 	 Shillong. 

2. 	Sri Sahab Nd. All 

Sonof 

M.E.S. No. 229167 

F.G.M., E/N Section 

Garrison Engineer, 

Shillong. 

Applicants 

-AND- 

The Union of India.. 

Represented by the Secretary 

to the Government of India, 

Ninistry 0if Defence, 

New Delhi. 

Headquarter Chief Engineer, 

Eastern Command, 

Fort william, 

Calcutta 

Contd... 
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The Controller of Defence Accounts 

Bashistha, 

Guwahatj. 

The Army Headquarter, 

Engineer in Chief's Branch, 

Kashmji House, 

DHQ, New £Jelhj. 

The Garrison Engineer, 

Shillonci. 

Respondents. 

DETAILS 01' APPLICATION 

1. 	Particulars oforcejnshjchhjs 

licatjonjsrnae 

This application is made 	±Mprayin& for 

benefit of the JuJcemer)t and order passed in C.A. 

No. 76/96 and C.A, No. 	110/96, 109/96 and 

102 of 98 and also p::ayirg for extension - of benefit 

of the order issued under letter No. 90237/3180/ - 

(Legal_J) 243/cc/X.Ap dated 26.12.97 as the applicants 

are similarly situated like those ePplicants in 
O.A. 

Nos, 70 of 1997, 109/96, 110/96, 102/98 andprying 

for recujarisation of promotion of the applicants to 

the grade Motor Pimp Attendant (now, recesignated as 

Fitter General Mechanic) from their respective date of 

oricjn,j promotion order to the post of Motor Pump 

Attendant in. terms of recommendatic ,n of Headrter  

Cofltd.. 
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Chief Engineer, Shillong Zone, S.E. Falls,JShiliong. 

793011 letter No. ?OS 1 i/1-AJ3371/EIc(2) dated 9.12.96 

addressed to Fleadcajarter Chief Engineer, Eastern 

Command, Fort William,. Calcutta21 as the applicants 

are still working in the dadre of Notor Pump Attendant 

(in sho t 1PA) inthe pay scale of Rs, 260-400 (revised 

Rs. 950-1500) pn th recommendation of the IVth Central 

Pay Commission) and also praying for a direction upon 

the respondents not to rrake any recovery from their 

salary in, terms of Headquarter, Eastern Command Fort 

William,. Calcuta letter No. 131950/55/237/Engrs/ 

Elc(c) dated 10.11.1986 and also Praying for a direction 

to the respondents to refund the recovered amount 

already made by the respondents from the pay of the 
applicants. 

2. 	JrjsjctjQfl0f the Tribunal. 

The applicants declare that the subject matter 

of this application is wi . thin the Jurisdiction of the 
Hon'ble Tribunal. 

30 	14ation 

The applicants ftrther declare th t this appli-

cation is filed within the limitation prescribed under 
Section 21 of the Administrative Trjbura1s Act, 1985, 
•. 	 the  

4.1 	That both the applicants are citizens of India 
and as such they 

are entitled to all the rights and 

privjjetes guaranteed under the Constitution 
of India. 

Both the applicants are Presently serving 
as Z'otor Pump Attendant (in shore 	flow redes ignated as Fitter 
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General Mechanic (in short PGM) in the pay scale of 

Ps. 260-400 (Pre re7ised) revised Ps. 950-1500 onthe 

racomillendation of the IVth Cen -erel Pay Corn ission 

under tho Garrision Engineer, Nilitary Engineering 

Service (in short MS), Shilion, Meghalay, 

4.2 	
That the Cause of action and reliefr, sought for 

in this application are Common and therefore the 

applicants pray before the Hon'hle Tribunal to allow 

them to move this application 3ointly in c single 

application under the provisions of Rule 4 (5) (a) 

of the Central Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) 
ules, .1987. 

That bbth the applcants were initially apojnted 
a.sMazdoor inthe year 	Under the control cf 

Cornnianer works Engineer, MESS Shillong, Thereter 

hth the applicants were promoted to the post of Motor 

Pump Attendant against regular vacancies on 

The references of promotion orers are fur:jsi5 
hereunder.  

The applicant No. 1 waS proroted to the post of 
ivA 

with efect from 5;9.1983 ride Part Order 
Nd. .... 

dated 5.9,2.3 and the aPplicant No. was also promoted 

to the post of NPA with effcct from 5.9.1983 aftsr being 

duly qualified in the Trade Tst and also after 

all formalitie5 'both the 
aPliCantS had been 1romoted 

to the Post of Motor Pump Attendant (now redesignated 
 

as Fitter General Mechanic) In this COflflCCt±Q it is 

stated a pejo of 2 years probation was Stipulated for 

the applicants accordingly both the ;::. PP 
. licants has 

successfully comr)leted their Probitionary period of. 
 

Cofltd.. 

J4l& 
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two years and they were allowed to work Continuously in 

the promotional past of MPA. 

Reference of promotion orders of the applicants 

are annexed hereto and the sams are marked as 

Annexure-1 ( series). 

4.4 	That the respondents based on the recommendation 

of Expert Classification Committee Report, Government of 

India, Minisfry of Defence, revised the pay scale of 

Rs.210-290 to Ps. 260-400 with effect from 16.10.1981 vide order 

dated 11.5.1983 and as a result of this fitrnent, both the 

applicants who have since been promoted from Mazdoor after 

the year 1984 to the post of MPAs now redesignated as 

FGM were fitted in the pay sdale of Ps. 260-400 by the 

arrison Engiieer.But most surprisingly at a later date 

vide Headquarter letter No. 131950/ 55/ 23 7/ENGRS/EIR(c) dated 

10. 11.1986 had held that fitment in the rvised pay scale 

of MPAs those who have been promoted from Mazdoor/chowkjdar/ 

Safajwala after 16.10.1981 was irregular and they required 

to be reverted to the scale of Ps. 210-290 and their 

promotions would be treated as Mate IA and further they 

ii-Lulitur-lon only after they have 

completed 3 years of service, in the grade of Mate 
IA. 

Accordingly Commander Works Engineer, Sij1ong. issued 
H instructions to all Garrison Engineers based on directive of 

Headquarters as mentioned in the Headquarter Eastern Command 

letter dated 10. 11. 1986 had issued reversion order by placing 

the applicants from NPAS to Mate MPAs., with effect from 

their original date of promotion to the post of NPA. The 
- 

reversion orders were issued by PTO No, 47 dated 24,11.1986 

But the appUcants even after the revrslon orders were 
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allowed to d±scharce the same work of iPA and they were 

retained in the post of MPA in the pay scale of s.260-

400, therefore no reversion took place physically,  

although in papers the order of reversion was passed 

and till date they are working in the post of NPAs with 

the revised scale of pay of Rs. 950-1500 and therefore 

both the applicants who are working for a long time 

since1983 are entitled to he regularje in the 

post of NPA (Now FGM) in the pay scale of P6. 260-400 

Rs. 950-1500 on the recomrnefldatjn of the 

I\Jth Central Pay Commission) with retrospective effect 

from the date of initial promotion with all consequential 

service benefits including monetary benefits. 

4.5 	
That your applicants further beg to state 

that the Headquarter Eastern Command,. Calcutta vide 

their letter No. 
131950/55/237/Engrs/E() dated 10.11, 

1986 (Annexure a ) and Army Headquar5, Engineer-in 
 

Chief's Branch, New Delhi vide letter 
Ne. 90270/89/EIC(3) 

dated 22.10 86 wherein itis held that the promotions 
of Mazdoor/Chowkjda/Sf 	

to the post of MPA in the scale of pay of Rs. 
260-400 after Issuance of Government 

of India's letter No, 1(2)/eo/Ecc/10 dated 
1 1.5.1983 is 

highly ireguj and they should be brought dowfl to 

the scale of Nate MPA from the pay scale of Rs. 260-400 

to the scale of Mate MPA i.e. in the pay scale of Rs.210 
290 and it  is 

further äirected that the 
eeess payment 

made to the applicants on account of wrong promotion should 

be recovered the relevant portion Of the letter dated 

49.11.1986 Is quoted below
:  

11
3. In view Of the Position explained the 

Mazdoor/Chowkjdar/ Safajwala who have been 

promoted to the post of 111PA in the scale of 
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Pair of Rs, 260.-400 after the issue of Mm. of 

Defence letter dated 1 May '83, should be 

promoted to the post of Mate (NPA) in the 

pay scale of R. 210-230. The exces payment 

made to them on account of wrong promotion 

should be recovered. 

As regards recovery, it may he Stated that 

recovery has already been made till date from both the 

applicants in tes of the above im  ouaned order which 
is highly 

illegal, arbitrary, unfair and discriminatory 

éspeciailr when the services of the applicants were 

Uti1j5d to the post of MPA rightly or wrongly, therefore 

the amount already recovered in terms of the abe 

mentioned impugned order by the respondents are lIable 

to be refunded to the present apijcants and the alicats 

further apprehending that as the CPP1IC3fltS are still 
retained in the Pay scale of Rs. 

20-4000 (Revised Rs.950_ 
1500) on the recommendatIon of the.Iy Central Pay Commi.- 

- SSIOn) 
enjoying the revised Pay scale and the Army 

and Engineeg in Chief's branch as well 

as Eastern Command Calcutta not approving the 

of their ervices which is evident from the Headguaber 
Chief Engi 	

Shiliong Zone letter dated 
9.12.96 that the 

respondents MaS7 again start recovery as th applicants are 

enjoying the pay scale Of s. 
260_400 (Revised 50-15OO On 

the Recomrnefldatjo of the Iv Central PaCommiss1) The 

respondents also made efforts for recovery of Over payment 

vide letter No, l003/c/l9E6/505/ 	
dated 21 492 and also under letterNo 1003//A/1925/504/ 
	

dated 2,4.92 
Therèfor the Hon'ble Tribunal be Pleased to direct 

the respondents to feufld 
the amount already 

re,ercd from the Pay of 	 co 
the applicants and further be 

pleased to direct 
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the respondents not to make any recovery from the 

applica ts till disposal of this application. 

copies of the letters dated 10.11.96, 22.10.e6, 

9.12.96,, 7.8.91, 2.4.92 and 21.4.92 are 

annexed hereto and the same are marked as 
- 	 Aflnexures2,3,45,6, and 7 respectively. 

4.6 	That your applicants further beg to state 

that due to Issuance of Contrary ofcers from time to time 

regarding promotion in respect of Mazdoor/cliowkjdar/ 

Safajwala serving under Conder Works En gn eerj g  

Shillong has ledto a-very anomolous situation and 

therefore the applicants are suffering at this stage in 

the matter promotion and aisthough in fact they have 
cont05 	

erv±ng in the post of MPA in the scale 
of Rs. 260-400 (Revised 950-1500) since 1983 although 

reversion order sho5 with retrospective effect following 

amendent of the earlier promotiofl order subsequently 

after a long period Only in the years 1991-92. But in 

fact all these years thay are serving in the grade of 

iotor Pump Attendant (Now Fitter General hechanic) without 

any lapse on 
the part of the apljcants due to the deopt±o 

of a wrong policy by the respondents The applicants are 
Suffering again 

and again in the matter of their prootjon 

to the post of NPA on regu1r basis as well as the 

PPlicants are also sufferjncr following the order of 

recovery of pay and allowances which was granted tothe 
applicants 101 10T,,7ing their rootio to the post of 
As a result, also the a 

Shi 	 ppliant are racing finanjai hard 
ps and their service career as regard their 

to the pose of A, 	
promot0 

 s the Eastern Cornahd Cal 
well as 	 cutta as 

my Headuarter New DelhI did not approve till 
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date the proposal of regularisation issued by the Chief 

Engineer, Shillone zone, under letter' No. 

(2) dated 9.1.1996 wherein the Chief Engineer in 

detail explained the peculiar situation arises due to 

Issuance of contradictory orders from time to time and 

furthe requesta to regularise the promotion of the 

applicants in the grade of FPA (dow M) since 1983 

for about 17 years, therefore their services in the grade 

of IVAPA (Now FGM) required to be regularised with retros- 

pective effect from the date of their initial promotIon 

to the post of MPA, now redesignated as Fitter General 

Mechanic. In this connection, it may also be stated that 

the Corrander Works Engineer vlde his letter No. 1046/359/ 

ETh dated 23.8.96 addressed to the Garrison Engi n,  

Shillong wherein it is requested for extension of th
e  

benefits of the Judgement a nd Order passed in O.A. No. 

144/89 and O.A. No. 196 of 1929 to the affected MPAs ho 

FGM) under CWE Shillong area. it is also stated in the 

Siad letter that although the case for regularisation of 

Promotion of Motor Pump Attendant has already been taken 

up by the Headquarter and also enging the attention of 
h±ghe headquar 	

at this stage. From the aforesaid letter 
dated 23.8.96 It IS 

evident that the authorities also 

aware regarag the sufferings of the present applicants 
• 	

for non-regul-arisation of their promotion to the post of 

Motor Fump Attendnt (now r
edesignated as Fitter General 

Mechanic) therefore the ap1jcants are entitled to be 

regularised to the Post of lotor Pump Attendant with effect 

from their respective initial date of promot±0 and also 

entitled to consequfljj srvIce 
 

T 	 benefit and the Hon 'bl 
ribunal also he pleased to direct the respondet to 
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refund the amount which has already been recovered from 

the pay of the applicants on the ground that the promotion 

to the post of Motor Pump Attendant were i±'regular. 

!T4owever, in spite of their best efforts applicants could 

not collect the lettcr dated 23.8.1996. 

4.7 	That your applicants be to state that they 

have submitted represehtations before the cornpetent 

authorjtjes for regularisation of their promotion to the 

post of MPA on 3.7.98 and with prayer for extension of 

the benefit of the Judgement and Order passed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal, Calcutta Bench and Guwahati Bench-in 

the cae of similarly s±tuatjon Motor Pump Attendants 

like the applicants but the respondents have not taken 

any initiativq on their representation z.  

Copy of the representations dated 3.798 

Submitted by the applicants are enclosed as 

Annexure_8 (series). 

4.8 	
That your applicants beg to state thatthe 

Members of the Meghalaya MES Civilian Workers' 
Union, 

Shillong which is regist '  ered and affljaeã with All India 

Defence Employees Federation and the said Union h
as taken 

up the matter of promotion of the applicants and other 

similarly situated employees serving under MES, Megha1ya, 

Shillong and the said Union vide their letter No. 
	u/09/ 

Corr/96 dated 26.6.96 addressed to the Commaer 
Works 

Engineers-prayed for regulari sation of promotion of MPAs 
promoted from the post of Mzdoor, Chowkidar 

and also prayed inter ala to extend the benefit of Juddement 

and order dated 29.6.90 passed in O.A. No. 144(G)/1989 
(Shrj 

Parasuram Deka & Another Vs. 
U.OLI & Ors.) and O.A. 

14 A /,, ~;- ~ ~ A' 
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No. 196(G)/1989 (Shri Upen4/, Chandra Kakati & Others 

V. U.O.I. & Ors.) and also the decision of the Review 

Application No. 12 of 1990 and 66 of 1990. in O,A.Nos. 

144/89 and 196/89 dated 20.11.90. But the responcRents 

have not taken any initiative for regularjsatj of the 

promotion of the applicants as well as for Consideration 

of their promotion to the post of HS Grade ii and HS 

Grade I. in  the circurnstarces stated above finding no 

other alternative the applIcan•s approaching this Hon'ble 

Tribunal for redressal of their grievances by filing 

this original application praying for a direction upon 

the respondents to regularise their initial promotion 

to the post of Fitter General Mechanic with retrospective 

effect i.. with effect from the date of their promtjon 

to the post of IA (now redesignated as Fitter General 

Ivjechafljc) and for immediate consideration of their further 

promotion to the post of •HS Grade ii and HS Grade 
i in the 

light of the instructions contained In the Ministry of 

Defence under letter dated 6.7.94 and Army Headquarter 
 

letter dated 21.7.94 with retrospectjv effect. 

A copy of the letter dated 26.6.96 and copy of 

the judgement & order dated 29.6.9 passed 
in * 

O.A. Nos. 144(G) & 196(G)/89 and copy of the 

Judg ement and Order Passed in the Review Appli ca  

tion Nos. 12/90 & 66/90 (o.A. No. 144/89 & 

196/89) dated 20.11.90 are annexed hereto and 

same are marked as Annexures_giü and 11 

respectively. 

4•9 	
That your applicants beg to state tht some of 

the similarly situated employees of the MES Deptment 

approached this HonSble Tribunal through an Origjn 

fak4 
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Application No. 70/1997 praying for similar benefits 

and the Hon'ble Tribunal by its Judgernent and Order 

dated 7.4.97 passed in O.A. No. 70 of 1997 was pleasd 

to allow the Original Application with a direction to 

the. respondents to give all the benefits to the applicants 

in the scale of pay of Motor Pump Attendants of Rs. 260-400 

(now revised to Rs. 950-1500) on the recommendation of the 

Ivth Pay Commission). The recovered amount from those 

applicants shall be refunded to them at any rate within 

a period of thEee months from the date of receipt of that 

order. 

The Army Headquarter have decided to implement 

the judgement & order dated 7.4,97 passed in 
O.A. No. 70 

of 1997 vide their 0rder bearing No, 90237/3180/EIc(Legal_ 

D)/243/sc/KAp dated 26.12.97 but the same benefit has 

been restricted to the applicants of O.A. No.70 of 1997 

• 	although the Judgement and order passed in O.A. No. 70 of 

• 	1997 dated 7-4-97 is the Judgement in rem and as the 

present applicants are also simirly situated they are 

also entitled to the benefit of the Judgernent and Order 

dated 7.4,97 passed in O.A. Noe 70 of 1997 and also the 

benefit of the order dated 26. 12.1997 issued in pursuance 

of the order dated 7.4.97 passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

in O.A. No. 70 of 1997. Further a group of similarly. 
 

situated MPAs of MS department approached this Hon
t ble 

O.A. No. 102/98 (Shri Ramesh Prasad 

Ram & Ore Vs. 	
& Ors.) and O.A. No. 313/98 decjdd 

on7.g.gg and the Honble Tribunal was pleased, to allow 

the Origina' Application in favour of the applicants by 
Its Jui dgement & °rder dated 	9.1999. 

Copy of the Judgement & 0rder dated 7.4,97 

passed in O.A. No, 70/97 and Jusgement and Order 

- 	 4 
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dated 7.9.99 passed in O.A. No. 313/98 and 

letter dt. 26.12.97 are annexed hereto an 

marked as 
velyl 

4.10 	
That your applicants beg to state that the 

respondents while implementing the recoendaton of the 

Vth Central Pay Corn ission the applicants have been paid 

arrear pa and allowances in the corresponding scale of 

. 9501500, However after payment of the arrears the 

respondents have again started recovery of the amount 

which was paid to the applicants and said recoveries are 

still continuing on the plea that the applicants are not 

entitled to the corresponding revised pay scale. In the 

instant appl -
'Lcation the applicants pray before the Hon"hle 

T
ribunal for an interim order directing the respondents 

not to make any recovery till final disposal of this 

application 

4.11 	
That your applicants beg to state that the 

Govt of India, Ministry of Defence have decided to 

implement the.Judgement & Oder dated 7.4.97 Passed in 

O.A. No. 70 of 1997 in favour 
Of those applicants of 

O.A. No. 70/97 k 
 It is stated that in the letter dated 

26. 12.97 issued by the Under Secretary to the Government 

of India wherein it is stated that the applicnts be given 

benefit of scale of py of Rs, 260400 (revised 950-1500) 

with effect from their respective date of promotion to the 

post of NPA and also stated that the applicants of 70 of 

1997 are entitled for refund of amount if recovered 

Therefore, further cause of actjo has arisen when the 
similarly Situated 

CppicCflt5 
have been granted the benefit 
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of the scale of Rs. 260-400 (Revised Rs, 950-1500) with 

effect from their respective date of promotion to the 

post of IA vida order dated 26.12.97 therefore that 

applicants are also legally entitled for extension of 

the benefit of the order of Govt. of India Ministry of 

Defence as the present applicants are smilar1y situated 

like that of the applicants of O.A. 70 of 1997 and 

O.A. No. 102/98 and O.A. No. 313/98, 

• . 	4.12 	
That this application is made bonfide and Xhigx 

for the cause of justice, 

5. 	. 	Groundsfoiefljthle . 

5.1 	
For that the aPplicants in fact working in 

the post of Motor Pp Attendant are redesignatbd  

as Fitter General Mochanic since last 17 years 

therefore they are entitled to be regular'ised -  

in the post of MPA with all'consequential  

service benefits including monetary benefits. 

5.2 	
For that the applicants were duly promoted to 

the post 
 of A (nob redesignated as Fitter 

General Mechanic) following the due procedure 

of law. and Trade Test. 

	

5,3 	
For that the applicants are not responsible ford 

Issuance of contradictory orders inthe matter 

of promotion issued by the authorities to the 

post of Motor Pump Attendt as well as in the 

matter of fitment in the scale of P, 260-400 

(Revjseä Rs. 950-1500). 

	

5.4 	
For that the applicants are still being Utilised 
in the post of Motor Pp Attendant whIch are no 

being accepted by the HigIer uthority, Eastern 

2 
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Coand Calcutta as reflected in the letter 

dated 9.12.96 for no fault of the app1jcats. 

	

5.5 	
For that the applicants are eligible to hold 

the post of PTA (Now redesignated asM) In 

all respects and also entitled to be regulari-

sed from the date of their respective initial 

promotion i.e. with effect from 5.9.1983, 

	

5.6 	
For that the aPplicant,s are entitled to tetros- 

pectjve promotion in pursuance of the order 

and instructions made in Goverrnent of India 

Ministry of Defence letter dated 26.12.97 Issted 

by the Under Secretry, Govt. of India, Ministry 

of Defence, New Delhi in the light of Judgemen 

and order passed by the Ron'bie Tribunal in 

O.A. No. 70 of 1997 dated 7.4.1997. 

	

5.7 	
For that the applicants are loi Paid employees 

of the Government of India, Ministry of Defence 

and ate entitled to at least One or two promotions 

in their service career in terms of the recruit 

ment Policy. 

	

5.8 	
For that the decision of recovery , 

 'of pay and 

allowances due to contrary orders issued by the 

respQndents are highly illegal, arbitrary and 

Unfair, 

	

5.9 	
Yor that the causes and sufferings of the appli 

cants has rightly been reflected in the recomm-

endation letter dated 9.12.96 of the Cheif 

Engin, Shillon0 Zone, Shiflog 
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5.10 	
For that no action has yeat been taken after 

a lapse of 18 years for regularisation of 

promotion to the post of IA (now redesignated 

as FGM) in raspect of the Cppl±cants by the 

respondents. 

	

5.11 	
For that ths applicants are entitled to get 

back the amount already recovered from their 

pay and allowances as they were in fact worked 

to the post of MPA (Now redesignated as FGM). 

5.12 	
For that any further recovery, if any will 

be caused irreparable loss' to the applicants. 

	

5.1 	
or that non-considerationof promotion following 

the judgernent and decision of the Hon'ble 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench 

in O.A. Nos. 70 of 1997, 109/96, 110/96 and 

102/96 and 313/98 to the applicants who a re 

similarly Situated MPAs under the respondents, 

	

5.14 	
or that the action of the respondets are vio- 

lative of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution' 

of India, 

6, 	 Details of remedies exhaust 

That the applicants state that they have no 

other alternative hnd other efficac±ous remedy than to 

file this application Representation through proper channel 

were submitted by the applicants to the conTpete
ntauthority 
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Matters not 	ou l filedo pendit_with 

The aPPlicants further decicre that they had 

not,prev-iousiy filed any application, writ petition or 

suit reardng the matter inrespt of which this applica-

tion has been made, before any Court or any other authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, 

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

Reliefs souciht_of 

In view.of the facts and circumspces stated 

in paragr.ph 4 of this application, the applicanpra 

for the following reliefs : 

2.1 	
That the respondents be directed to regularj 

the promotion of the present applicants to the 

post of MPA (NMv,  redesateó as Fitter Genera? 

Mechanic) in the pay scale of Rs. 260400(Revise 

- 	

- 

Rs0- 950-1500) on the recommendation of the IVth 

Central Pay Commission from the date of thr 

initial promotion in the light 
of the recoen_, 

dation rnde by the Chief Engineer, Shillong Zone, 

MES, Shillong bearing -letter No. 7111/1/3371/ 

ERC(2) dated 9.12.96 (Anrlexure_4) and 
also in the 

light of the . Judgement and Order dated 7.4 - 97 
- passed in 0, A. No. 70/97 (Annexure_12) and 
Jud g'ement and Order dated 7.9,99 Passed in  0. 

No. 3 13/98 (Anure13) and also in terms of 

of India, Ministry of Defence letter bearing 

NO*90257/3180/EIC(Legl)/243/ 	
dated 	- 

26.12.1997 issued by 
the Under Secretary to the 

j/g4 	
/ 
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Govt. of India, New Delhi, with retrospective 

effect with all-consequential service benefits 

including monetary benefits. 

8.2 	
That the respondents be directed not to make 

any recovery from the pay of the applicants 

so fare as the promotion to the post of MPA 

is Concerned. 

8.3 	
That the respdents be directed to refund the 

amount already recovered from the pay of the 

applicants in connection with 
their promotion 

to the post of IUA, 

8.4 	Costs of the appljcation 

8.5 	
Any other relief or reliefs to which the 

applicants are entitled to, as 	the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper, 

Interim  

uring Pendency of this application, the anpilcants 

pray for the followiig interim relief : 

9.1 	
That the respondents be directed not to make 

any recovery from the pay and allowances of the 

applicants so fr as the promotion to the post of 

MPA is concerned till final disposa' of this 

application 

The above reliefs are prayed on the grund 

explained in paragraph 5 of this application 

0 • 	 •••••••• 	 - 

This application is filed through Advocate 
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Particulars of I.P.O. 

	

1. 	Postal Order No. 

ii. 	Date of Issue 

	

±1±. 	Issued from 

IV. 	Payable at 

LIst of enclosures -- 

As stated in the Index. 

- 

G.P.O., Guwahati, 

G.:o, Guwahati. 

. 

S..  .Ver±fication 

$ 
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V E R I P I C A T I0 N 

I, Sahab Nd. All, &e—e  

aged about . 	years, working as Motor Pump Attendant/ 

F.G.M. in the office of the Garrison Engineer, Military 

Engineerjng Service, Shillong, one of the applicants in 

this applicatloh andi am duly authorised by the other 

applicant to veify the statement made 'in this application 

accordingly i do hereby declere that the statement made in 

this apiicatjon in paragraphs i to 4 and 6to 12 are 

true to my knowledge and the statements made in paragraph 

5 are true to thy legal advice and I have not suppressed 

any material fact. 

And I sign this Verification on this the 

day. 	 '200.  

Signature 
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GE Shillong P.T.0 No. 47 dated 24.11, 86 RkE Page 9 of 14 

Part IV(b) (Contd) 

MES 228920 	IA(T) Ref.FE Shillong PTO No.17/6/86 
Sri Bala Krishna 

For Promotion as MPA Sharma 	
Read Promotion as Mate NPA' 

For " Promoted to NPA on proba-
tion for 2 years. 

Read " Promoted to Mate (MPA) on 
probation for 2 years. 

For " in the scale of pay of 
Rs. 2 60-6-290-EB_6_326_8. 
365-EB--2-39010_400 p.m. 

Read U 	in the scale of pay of 
Rs. 210-4-226-EB-4-350... 
EB-5-290/- p.m. 

All other entries remain unchanged. 

MES 229167 	MPA(TY) 	Ref G. Shillong PTO 36/31/83 
Sri Sahab 
Md. Au 	

For " Promoted to A" 

Read ' Promoted to Mate (MpA) 

All other entries remain unchanged. 

MES 229148 	MPA(Ty) 	Ref. G.Shillong PTO No. 36/26/83 Sri C,W.Larna 

For " Promoted to MPA 

Read " Promoted to Mate A" 

All other entries remain unchanged. 

MES 229010 
Sri Pherbok 
Dingdoh 

MPA(Ty) 	Ref. GE Shillong PTO No. 36/27/ 
23. 

For ' Promoted to IA' 

Read ' Promoted to Mate 1A" 

All other entries remain unchanged. 

Sd/- Illegible 
AGEtT' 

f or GE Shillong 
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Annexure-1 (Series) 

GE Shillong PTO No. 50 dated 12.12.83 Page 4 & last 

Part IV (b) (Contd.) 

FiXatiOn_2L2L 

12. NES 229063 	NPA(Prob) 29.8.83 Pay fixed provisjona- 
(P/N) 	ally at R6.260/- p.m. 

being minimum in the 
scale of Rs.260-6-290 
-EB-6 -326-8_366_EB_8_ 
390-10-400/- p.m. in 
terms of Army Hq-E',in. 
Cs br, letter No. 
90270/89/EIc dated 
2 May 83 and CODA No. 
2296/ATP dt. 17-18.10. 
83. 

13 IVIES 223501 	IVIPA(prob) 29.8.83 
Sri Muktar Singh 	 (F/N) 

14 NES 229010 
Sri Pherbecic 
Dingdon 

15 IVIES 229148 

16 NES 228527 
Sri Nipendra 
Ch. Paul 

MES 229110 
Sri Rishikesh 
au1 

MES 229167 
Sri Saheb Nd. 
Au 

19 IVIES 238551 
Sri l3adaj Deb 
Nath 

MPA (Prob) 29.8.83 

NPA (Prob) 29.8.93 

(F/N) 

IVIPA(Prpb) 29.8.83 
(F/1\T) 

MPA(Prob) 29.8.83 
(F/N) 

MPA(Prpb) 29,8,83 
(F.N) 	(F/N) 

-do - 

NPA(P,rob) Service verified upto 31.3.83 
from paid pay bills. 

Sd/- Illegible 

for Garrison Engineer, 
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Annexure-1 (series) 

Part II Order No. 36 dated 5.9.83 Page 7 

Promotion 	 Part Iv (b) (Coritd.) 

29. NES/228527 	Mazdoor 
Sri Nripendra Q/Pt 
Ch. Paul 

2 9.8.83 Promoted to MPA on 
probation for 2 years 
placed in poition wef 
the same date. 

26.8.83 Seniority in the gde. 

29.8.83 Promoted to IvA on 
probation for 2 years 
placed in position wef 
the same date. 

3• IVIES_229110 	Ma z do or 
Sri Rishjkesh 
Paul 

26.8.83 Seniority in the gde. 

31 MES/ NTh 	Mazdoor 	2 9.8.83 Promoted to MPA on 
Sri Saheb Md. 	 probation for 2 years All 	

Palced in psotion wef 
the same date. 

26.8.83 Seniority in the gde. 

	

32 MES 238551 	Mazdoor 	29.8.83 Promoted to IYIPA on Sri Badal Deb 	 probation for 2 years. Nath 	
placed in position wef 
the same date. 

26.8.83 Seniority in the gde. 

AuthorZ ;E Shillong letter No. (si. No. 	/3935/EIA dated 26.8.83 to 29.8,83. 

Increment 

	

33. MES/229065 	L/Man 	1.7.1980 Earned annual ihcrement 

	

Sri Kataki 	QP/t 	 of Rs.4Ø p.m. in gde of 

	

Ranjan Deb 	
L/Man raising pay from 
Rs.242/_ to 246/- p.m. 

Sd/- Illegible 

AGE (T) 

for GE, Shillong 
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Annexure-2 

Headquarters Eastern Command 
Fort William, CaiCutta700021 

No. 131950/55/237/Engrs/ER(C) 	10 Nov a86 
Chief Engineer  
Shillong Zone, 	

- 

Calcutta Zone, 
Siliguri Zone, 
ElvIl Engg. Cell, OPE Calcutta 
C C EST Manicindra 
TE EC Patna. 

FITMENT OP INDUSTRIAL WORKRS OF MES IN THE PAY 
SCALES REC01vjMIED BY THE THIRD PAY 

COMMISSTON OP NPA TO SKILLED PAY SCALES 

1. 	
In accordance with Govt. of India, the 

Mm. of 
Def. letter No. 1 ( 2 )/3/D(ECC) IC dated 11.5.83, the post of 

MA has been assigned the scale of pay of R3. 
260-400 in the 

category of skilled worker. It followed that the feeder cate 

gory to the post of category of MPA is to be semi-skilled in 

the scale of pay of Rs. 2 10-250. As per the then recruitment 

rules the 111azdOor/Chowkidars and Safaiwalas, an unskilled 

categorj5 were eligible for promotion to the post of NPA 
p 	

afterissue of Govt. letter dt. 11 May 83 Without proper 

identifieation of feeder category or seeking clarification 

due to Changed POsition. Moreover, the E
-In-C's Br. identified 

the feeder category to MPA as mate, vide their letter No.90270/ 
89/210 

dt. 20 Dec'83 which Was further clarified in their 

lett:rs No. 90270/89/EIC dt. 11 July 84 and 13 Nov54 But some 

of the formations in out Command Probably not taking the 

instructions/clarifications issued by E-inc's Br/this Hqrs. 

on the subject in ints right perspective continued to promote 

Mazdoors/Chovikidars and Safaiwala5 to the post of NPA. 

2. 	
The matter having been brought to our notice Whether 

the Ma2doOrs/Chowkidars and 5afaiwa.ia.5 promoted to the Post 

Contd.. 
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Annexure-2(Contd.) 

of MPA before the issue of E-in-C's Br. instructions 

dt. 11 July  1994 should also be brought down to the post of 

Mate (MPA) inthe pay scale of Rs. 210-290, was further taken 

up with E-in-C8s Br. It has now been clarified by E-In-C 

Br. letter (Copy enclosedO that the promotions of Mazdoor/ 

Chowkjdar and Safaiwala to the post of MPA in the scale of 

pay. of Rs. 260-400 after the issue of Govt. letter dt. 11 

May 83 is highly irregular and they should be brought down 

to the scale of Mate(MPA) in the pay scale of Rs.210-290. 

3. 	In view of the position explained, the Mazdoor/ 

Chowkjdar/3afaija1a who have been promoted to the post of 

MPA in the scale of pay of Rs. 260-400 after the issue of 

Mm. of Defence letter dt. 11 May 1 83, should be promoted 

to the post of Mate (IA) in the pay scale of Rs. 210-290. 

The excess payment made to them on account of wrong promo- 

tion should be recovered. 

4 • 	
The complete report be given to this Hqrs. by 

10th Dec'86 Positively. 

Please ack receipt. 

Sd/- N.S. Dhilljon 
S02 (R) 

Copy to 
	 for Chief Engineer 

All CE, 

All CES/AGES (Indep), Engr Park. 



-26- 
Annexure-3 

ARMY HEADQUARTERS 
Branch 

DHQ P.O. New Delhi 110011 

8 0 2 70/89/EIc(a) 	22 Oct 86 
Chief Engineer 
HQ Eastern Command 
Calcutta2 1 

FITMENT OF INDUSTRIAL WORKERS OF MES IN THE PAY 
SCALE RECOMMENDED BY THE THIRD PAY COMMISSION 
OW MPA TO SKILLED PAY SCALES. 

Reference your letter No. l31950/55/218./Eflgrs/ 
EIR(c dated Sep'86. 

The category of MPA was semi-skilled trade and 
hence placed in the pay scale of Rs, 210-290 on the recommen 
dation of the Thrid PayComission w.e.f 01 June 73 is 
a result of fitment of Industrial workers of MES in the 
pay scales recom1ended by the ECG issued vide Ministry of 
Defence letter No, l( 2 )/8O/D(ECO/IC) dated 16 Oct'81 this category was fitted in the pay scale of R s. 210-290. However in the subseauent orders issued by Ministry of Defence vide letter No. 1 ( 2 )/e0/D(Ec/IC) dated 11 May 1 83 the post of MPA was fitted in the pay sca3.e of Rs. 260-400 for which the 
feedr categories were to be identified from the pay scale of P. 210-290. Therefore Mazdoors/Chowkidars and Safaiwalas were to be promoted in the pay scale of Rs. 210-290 upto 11 
Ma 83 when the Government issued order for upgrading the pot of MPA to Ps. 2 60-400. After ±ssue of the Govt, orders 
dated ii May 83 the feeder category to the post of MPA in 
the pay scale of Rs. 210-290 was identified as Mate (MPA). 
Therefore the promotion orders of Mazdoors/Cho7kidars/ 
Safaiwala to the pay scale of Rs. 260-400 are Considered highly irregul 

In view of the POsition Cljfld above, the pay 
fixation cases of such of the Mazdoors/Chowkjdar and 3
afaiwalasy who have been promoted to the post of iA w.e.f 

11.5.83 be fitted in the pay scale of Rs. 210-290. Suitable 
instructions be issued to the concerned Units to adend the 
promotion orders immediately and place them in semi 

_skilled pay scale of Rs, 21O29O as Mate MPA). 

Sd/- 

(K.B. SETHI) 
Col. 
Dir. Pers (MES) 

for Engineerifl_jf.  
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Annexure-4 

Headquarters 
Chief Engineer 
Shillong Zone 
Spread Eagle Falls 
Shillong 

70811/1-A/2371/1/ERC (2) 

Headquarters 
Chief Engineer 
Eastern Command 
Fortwiiljam 
Calcutta-2 1 

Regularisation of promotion of MPAs (now FGM) vis-
a-vis consideration of extension of benefit of CAT 
Guwahati Bench Judgement dated 29.6.90 (C.A. No. 
144/89 and 0. A. No. 195/89 to all the affected 
IAs (Now PGMS) under CWE, Shillong area. 

Reference Negehalaya MES Civilian Workers 1  Union 

Memorandum bearing No. rU/09/corr/96 dated 26 Jun 96 

addressed to CWE Shillong copy endorsed to this HQ amongst 

other (Photostat COPY enclosed). 

Following comments are offered as above referred 

memorandujn :- 

BackaEound of the case. 
(a) 	About 40 members of 

walas of Shillong area were promoted to the grade 

of MPA (New M) re -designated as ( 	(FGM) in 

between the year 1982 to 1984 in accordance with old 

recruitment rules published in E-in-C's standing 

order (1971) print and after they have duly qualife 

in trade test as per syllabus. In accordance with 

said recruitment rules Mazdoor/chowkjdar/ Safaiwala 

whose pay scale was 196-232 (Pre-revised) (750-940) 

rejsed) were the feeder categories for promotion 

to MPA (now FGM) and pay scale of MPA at that time 

Was 210-290 pre-revised ( 800-1150 revised), 

Contd, . 
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Annexure-4 (Contd.) 

Based on the recommendations of Expert Classifica-

tion Committee report, Government of India, Ministry 

of Defence vide their letter No. 1(2)/80/D(Ecc/IC) 

dated 11 May'83. In this connection please refer 

Govt. of India Min of Def. letter cited above 

revised the pay scale of MPA Now(PGM) from 210-290 

to 260-400 wef 16 Oct'81, As a result of this fit-

ment, all the MPAs (Now FGMs) who have since been 

promoted from Mazdoor/Chowkjdar/Safajwalas upto the 

year 1984, in their area were fitted in the revised 

scale 260-400 by the respective GEs in their area. 

However, at a later date vide your HQ letter No.131 

950/55/237/Engrs/EIR(c) dated 10 Nov 86 had held 

that fitment in the revised pay scale of MPAs (Now 

FGMs) those who have been promoted from Mazdoor/ 

Chowkidars/Safajjalas after 16 Oct 81 is irr- gular 

nd they are required to he reverted to the scale of 

210-290 and their promotions would be treated as 

Mate (MPA) and further they can be considered fcr  

promotion only after they have completed 3 yrs 

service in the grade of Mate (rA). 

Accordingly, cWE Shillong issued instructions to all 

GEs and based on directive of your HQ as mentioned 

in (c) above, had issued reversion order by Placing 

all MPAs as Mate (MPA) wef their original date of 

promotion and after calculajg their completion of 

three years service in the grade of Mate/rpA promoted 

them as MPA (skilled) in the pay scale of Rs. 260-400 by 

amending our earlier promotion order. 

C Ontd. 
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AnnexUre-4 (Con&.) 

The above direction of your HO has been further 

modified vide para 3 of E-in-C's Branch, ANG, New 

Delhi letter No. 90270/.29/EIC dated 17 June 85 

with the direction that promotion from Mate (A) 

to skilled grade of MPA in the pay scale 260-400 

would be subject to passing of trade test and selec- 

tion by a DPC. 

This has resulted a gap in technical formalities 

and as such CWE Shillong amended promotion order 

from Mate (MPA) to MPA (SK) has also been held as 

irregular by higher HQs and ObVioly a case for 

regularisation of their promotion has been taken 

up with E-±n-C's Branch, AHQ, New Delhi vide your 

HQ letter No. 131506/2/1417/Engrs/E(p) dated 

27 May '96. 

4. 	CAT Judgemert 

(a) 	
Being aggrieved with the aforesaid direction of the 

Department some A's (Now FGNs) had approached the 

jurisdiction of various Tribunals and similarly few 

MPAs of Narangi and AGE(I) Rangj.ya also approached 

the jurisdiction of CAT Guwahati BEnch wherein the 

Judgement of CAT Guwahati Bench has dcne in favour 

of the petitioners In this connection kindly refer 

copies of judgemen5 of CAT Guwahati Bench enclosed 

with the memorandum of the Workers' Union. The gist 

of the judgement is appended below : 

	

FACTS 	
: Shri Uen Chfldra Kakoti and three Other as Well 

as 5ri Parasuram Sharma and Other of GE Narange 

and AGE(I) flangjy respectively were Initially 
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appointed as unskilled Group ID 1  workers like Mazdoors, 

Safaiwala etc. All of them qualified in the trade test 

for promotion and were promoted to the scale of Motor Pump 

Attendant by orders dated 27.8,1984 and 08.07.1984 respect-

ively, The scale of py,  of Motor Pump Attendant as shown 

in the orders was 260-400. In 1987, however, the terms and 

Cofldltjons of their appointment to the promotional post 

of Motor Pump Attendant bearing the scale of pay of 

Rs, 210-290 from July and Autust, 1986 have been changed. 

Being aggrieved, by this order the petitioners invoked the 

jurisdiction of Tribunal by filing applications under Section 

19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, and after 

hearing the counsel for both the application CAT Judgernent 

held as stated in succeeding paragraph :- 

(c) 	HELfl : In our Opinion none of the various orders of 

Army Headquarters on which the respondents rely can 

have retrospective effect. None of the explicity even 

days that they will take effect from a retrospective 

date, the clarification or direction given by your 

HQ in the letter dated 10.11.96 cannot be sustained. 

All the applicants shall be given the benefit of the 

scale of Motor Pump Attendants scale of pay 950-1500 

from t1e date of their first promotion in 1984 and 

shall be allowed to draw all allowances and increments 

in that scale. 

CE Shillong further diracts the Opposite parties that 
no recovery on account of over payment of pay and 

allowances of the applicants due to re_fixation of 

Pay from 1984 onward,5 
shall be amd,e. If 

any recovery 
on tiij account has already been made the amount sh11 
be refunded to the 



4" 
-31- 

Annexure-4(Contd.) 

(d) 	B-in-C's Directive 

As a result of this CAT Guwahati Bench, Judgement, 

department has already instructed to WE Guwahati 

vide B-I-C's iranch AHQ New Delhi letter No. 90237/ 

310/EIC(3) dt. 22 Nar91 in favour of the 

petitioners. However, other similar cases have now 

requested that the benefit of this Judgement be 

extended to them. 

Present state of the_case. 

A case for regularisation of promotions of MPAs (Now 

FGNs) has already been taken up with higher i-IQs vide your 

HQ letter No. 1 3 1506/2/1417/Engrs/EIC(2) dt. 27 May '96. It 

however, appears that affected workers who have approached 

through their workers' union for early implementation of CAT 

Guwahati Bench Judgement dt. 29 Jun '90 are likely to approach 

the jurisdiction of the said CAT citing this Judgement as 

reference in case redressal is not given by the department. 

Recommendations. 

To avoid litigation, it is recommended that benefit 

of CAT Guwahati Bench Judgement dt. 29 June 1990 may be 

extended to all affect MPAs under CAT Shillong area as 

requested by them through their Workers' Union. Also the 

decision of E.I.Cls Branch on the subject (ref para 5 above) 

may please be expedited. 

Sd/- tTaster Synrem 
A.O.I 

for Chief Engineer 
Copyto 

CWE-II-for information with ref to your letter No, 
184 6/377/EIA dted Oct'96. 
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GE(Vayu Sena) Karyalaya Shillong 
Office of the GE(AP) Shillong 
Elephant Falls Camp 
Nonglyer Post 
Shillong-793009 

1003/C/BPR/1986/490/ 07 Aug 91 
EIR 

Chief Engineer 
HO Eastern Command 
Fort T4illiam 
Calcutta-70 021 

FITMENT OF INDUSTRIAL WORKERS OP NES IN THE PAY 
SCALES RECOMMENDED BY THE THIRD PAY COMMISSION OF 
MPA TO SKILLED PAY SCALES. 

Reference your HO letter No. 131950/2927/Engrs/EIi( 
(C) (dated 21 Jun 1 91. 

Clarification regarding rule position of the case 
as explained vide your HQ lett.r No. 131950/7/2667/Engrs/ 
EIR(C) dated 23 Aug 1 89 has been explained to the indjvidual 
as desired. Now both Shri Dhan Bahadur Lame and Sri R m 
Ehadur Thapa desires th3t they may now please be fitted in 
the higher scale of Rs. 260-400 i.e. in the grade of NPA 
(SK) at least after completion of three years of service in 
the semi-skilled grade (i.e. Mate (NPA) wef 19 Aug'85 in 
accordance with your HQ letthr No. 13 1 950/7/1981/Engrs/EIR(c) 
dated 08 Apr'86 (Copy enclosed). 

In view of tbove this office PTO 51 Nos. 20,21,22 and 26 of 1991 notifying all the relevant casualities and 
pay fixation Prof orma in respect of Shri Dhan Bahadur Lama 
and Shri Rem Bahadur Thapa re forwarded herewith for your 
further necessary action towards fixation of their pay under 
RPR 1986 under revused scale i.e. 950-1500 at your earliest. 

Enclo : As above 

NOTION_ORIGINAL : 

Copy to ; 

A GE E/H(AF) Shillong 

Sd/- D.L:.Guha 
GE(Plg) 

for Garrison Engineer 

This office PTO Si. Nos. 20,21,22 and 26 duly 
attending/notifying casualities regarding Pay fixation/ 
fitment of four MPAs are forwarded hereith for your immediate 
action for claiming arrears bill in respect of Shri D.B. 
Lame and Shri B.B. Thapa as well as prepaatjon of recovery  
statement and deduction accordingly in respect of Sri P.K. 
Dey and Shri Md. Tasin. 
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Reminder-i 
Office of the GE (A) 
Shillong 
Elephant Plls Camp 
Non lyer Post 
Shi llong-9 

1 00 3/C/APA/1986/584/EIR 

AGE/E/N (F) Shillong 

FITNENT OF INDJSTJAL UORKRS OF NEST IN THE PAY 
SCALES RECONNENDED BY THE THIRD P?.Y CONMI SIAN 
OF NPA TO SKILLED PAY SCALES0 

Reference this Office Letter No. 1003/c/BPR/1986/ 

490 dated 7 Aug 1 91 

Please intimate the voucher No. and date under 

which over payment was recovered from aforesaid 1fld1v1du1. 

Sc3/- D.K.Sen 

AGE'' 

for GE(Ap) Shillong 

- 



/ 
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Reminder No.2 

0ffice of the GE(AP) Shillong 
Elephant Falls Camp 
Nongiyer Post 
Shillong-793009 

1 0 03/C/MPA/1986/505/EIR 

AGE/E/}j/(zp) Shillong. 

FITIvENT OF I1\TDUSTRIAL OR:<ERs 01? THE NES PAY 
PAY SCALES RECO1VLr€NDED BY THE THiRD PAY COMMISSTON 
OF MPA TO SKI .LLW.L PAY SCALES. 

	

1, 	Reference this office letter No. 

4 90/EII dated 7.8.91 and 1003/c/MP19e5/504/EIR dated 

2.4.92. 

	

2. 	Please intimate the present Position of the case 

as the higher authorities is pressing hard of the same, 

Sd/- D..K.Sen 

(D.K.SEN 
iGE(T cn) 

for GE(Ap) Shillong$ 
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To 

The Engineer-jn_ch5f 
Army HO, 
DF 8, New Delhi 

Subject : Implementation of the Judgement of Central 
Administrative Tribunal passed by H 0n'ble 
Central Administrative Tribunal Calcutta in 
Original Application No. 796 of 1987 Honble 
x±bux Central Administravive Tribunal, 

GuWgbati in C.A. No. 144/89, 156/89 and 0. A. 
No. 70 of 1997. 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I have 

the honour to bring to your kind notice the following 

facts for favour of your sympathetic Consideration and 

favourable orders :- 

That Sir, I was enrolled in G.E., Shil1ong() 

sometime in the year 1966. 

That I was promoted to the post of M.P.A. vide 

P.T.1\To. 36 at. 5.9.83 

That my pay was f1xd at Rs. 260/- p.m. in the pay 

scale of Rs. 260-400 vide PTO No. 50 dated 12.12.88 -and I 

was paid in the scale till June 1988. 

That unfortunately my prootjon to the post of 

M,p.A. was termed as a promotion of Mate (MPA) under PTO 

No. 47 dt. 24.11,86 and my pay was fixed in the pay scale of 

Rs. 210-290 vide PTO No. 47 at. 24.11.86. 

Tht thereafter as sum of Rs. 3320/- was recovered/ 

from my pay bills, 

That my 
Order and judgement passed by the Hon'ble 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Calcutta and Guwahati as 

cited above under reference the Hoflble Tribunal has directed 
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to Govt. to give all the benefits to the applicants, who 

had approached the Honble Tribunal for dedressal of their 

grievances when their promotion was termed as Mate (MPA) 

and their pay was refixed in the lower sa1e of Rs. 210 to 

290. The Hon'ble Tribunal even want to the extreme of 

directing the Government to refund the recoveries made 

from some of the applicant. 

	

7. 	That as I am one of the victim whose promotion 

was designated as Mate (A), pay fixed in the scale of 

Rs. 210 to 290 and recoveries made. I pray that in pursuance 

of the order of the Hon 1 ble Tribunal may case be considered 

all the benefits due tome be given to me and the recoveries 

already made in refunded to me. 

	

8, 	That I am filing this instant Position most 

bonafide and in the interest of justice as the law of the 

land does not encourage discrimination. 

In view of the above it is most humbly prayed that 

your honour would be graciously please to Consider my 

prayer most sYmpathetically and for this act of kindeness 

shall ever pray. 

Than)cing you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- 

M. Singh MES No.213501 Date : 3.7.98 	
FGM, E/M Section 
G.E.Shillong 
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To 	 Annexure_g 

The Engineer_ifl_f 
Army HQ, 
fl-I 8 New Dejj 

Subject ; Implementation of the judgement of Central 
Administrative Tribunal passed by Hon'ble 
Central Administrative Tribunal Calcutta 

in Oricina1 APljcation No. 796 of 1987 HOn'ble 
Cenfral Administrative Tribunal Gauhati  No. 144/89, 156/89 and O.A. No. 70 1997. in O.A, 

Throuh proper channej) 

Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I have the 

honour to bring to your kind notice the following facts for 

favour of your Sympathetic 
consideration and favourable orders: 

That Sir, I was enrolled in G.E. Shillon (H. E. 
5) 

sometime in the year 1972, 

That I Was promoted to the Post of H.P.A. vide P.T.O. 
No. 36 dated 5,9,83 

That ty pay was fixed at . 260/- p.m. in the Pay 
scale of Rs. 

260400 vide PTO No. 50 dt. 12.12.83 and i WaS 
Paid in the scale till June 1988 

That unfortunctejy my promotion to the Post of NiP
A 

was termed as a promotion of Nate (NPA) under PTO No. 47 dt. 
2
4,11.86 and my pay was fixed in the pay scale of Rs, 210-290/_ 

vide P.T.O. No. 47 dated 24,11.86 

That thereafter a sum of Rs. 3430 Was recovered/received 
from my pay bills. 

That my order and judgeme3 passed by the Hon'bje 

Central Administrative Tribunal Calcutta and Gauhati as cited 

above under reference the Hon'ble Tribunal has dire cted the 

Govt. to give all the benefit3 to the applicants who ha 

approached the Hon'ble Tribunal for redressal of their grieva 

ces when their promotion was termed as Nate (IVIPA) and their 

Cofltd. 

- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 '-ft 
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pay was refixed in the lower scale of Ps, 210/- to 290/-. The 

Hon'ble Tribunal even want to the extreme of directing 

the Government to refund the recoveries mde from some of 

the appTjcant. 

That as I am one of the victim whose promotion was 

designated as Mate (IA), pay fixed in scale of Ps. 210 to 

Ps.290 and recoveries made. i pray that in pursuance of 

the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal my case be considered and 

all the benefits due to me be given to inc and the recoveries 

already made be refunded to me, 

That I am filing this instant petition most bona 

fide and in the interest of justice as the law of the land 

does not encourage discrjmi3atjofl 

In view of the above it is most humbly prayed that 

Your Honour would be graciously Pleased to consider my 

prayer most sYmpathetically and for this act of k±nd65 

shall ever pray. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfufl, 

Date ; 3 .7.98 
Sd,'-

Sahab Nd. All 
NES No. 229167, FGM, 
E/M Section 
GE Shillong 
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MEGHAI..AYA NES CIVILIAN WORKERS' UNION SHILLONG 
(REGISTERED ÂME AFILLITED WITH A DEP). 

C/o Garrison Engineer Shillong Division, Shillong-2 

Registration No. 42 
Affiliation No. 121 

Ref No. 1,,!HU/09/Corr/96 Date 26th June 1996 

To 

The Commander works Engineers, 
Spread Ege Falls Camp 
Shillong-793011 

Subject : REGULARISATION OF PROMOTION OF MPAs PROMOTED FROM 
MAZDOOP, CHOWKIJARS and SAFAIWALAS. 

Dear Sir, 

1. 	The following documents in Connection with regula- 
risation of promotion of NPAs promoted from Mazdoors, 
Chowkidars and Safaiwalas are forwarded herewith for favour 
of your perusal and immediate implementation please. 

Photostat copy of CAT Guwahatj. Bench judgernent 
dated 29.6.90. 

Review petition filed by department dated 10.9.90 
(Photostat). 

Judgement on review petition of CAT Guwahati Bench 
dated 20.11.90 (Photostat). 

Photostat copy of E-in-C's branch letter No.902370/ 
3180/EIc(3) dated 22 Mar. 0 91. 

Photostat copy of E Guwahati letter No. 1O16/Court/ 
122/RINE dated 01 Apr.91. 

Copy of CAT Ernakujam Bench Judgement dt. 15 Jan 1992, 

It would be seen from above judgernents that MPAs 
promoted from Nazdoors, Qiowkidars and Safaiwalas are 
entitled benefit of pay scale of Ps. 260-400(now 950-1500) 
from the date of their original promotion as NPAs. Further 
applicability of Tribunals judgement to be extendedto all 
similarly placed individuals by the department. 

I would, therefore, recuest you to kindly implement 
the judgement within one month of receipt of th±.c letter and 
further a discussion between you and reps of this Union riay 
please be arranged immediately to sort out the matter amica-bly. 

4 • 	Thankjg you and with regards, 

Copy to 

1. GE EC,Calcutta 2. CE KE 
3. All GEg 4. All Jt. Secy. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- 

KJ .MUKHERJEE) 
General Secretary 
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CENTRAL ADMINI STRTIVE TRI BUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUNAHATI 

Original Application No. 144(G)/1989 & 196 (G)11989 

Date of decision : The day of 29th June 1990 

	

1. 	Shri Parasurarn Deka & Another 
M.E.S. No. 225415 working as Pump House Operator 
Under Asstt. Garrison Engineer, Rangiya, Posted 
at Changsarj. 

• .Petitjoner 
-versus - 

Union of India (Through Headquarters Chief Engineer s  
Eastern Command, Fort Williams, Calcutta-21, West 
Bengal). 

Commander, Works Engineer(Indeep), MES, Rangiya, Assam. 

...Respondents 
For the Applicant 	: Mr. J.L.Sarkar, Advocate. 

For the Respondents 	: Mr. S.Ali, Sr. C.G.S.C. 
Mr. G. Sharma, Addl.CGSC. 

	

2. 	Shri 	en Chandra Kakoti, & Others 
Son of Sri Kandra Chandra Kakoti 
C/o GE, Narengi, P.O. Satgaon, 
Guwahati_27 

...Petitioners 
-versus_ 

	

i• 	Commanders Works Engineer, G.E., Narengi 
P.O. Satgaon, Guwahati-27. 

±1. Chief Engineer, H.Q. Eastern Command, Fort William, 
Calcutta_27. 

Engineer in Chief, Army Headquarters, Engineer__ 
Chief's Branch DHQ, P.O. New Delhi. 

	

iv. 	Garrison Engineer, Narangi Division, P.O. Satgaon, 
Guwahati_781027 

V. 	
Assistant Garrison Engineer, Narengi Division, P.O. 
Guwahatj_27_ 

	

vi. 	Union of India, Represented by 	 Army Headquarters, DHQ, New Deihi-ilOOli 

• ..Respondents 
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----- .-. 
CORAM : 

TH HON'BLE SHRI K.P. ACHARy, 

AND 

HONBLE SHRI J.C.ROy, ADMINIsTpTIvE 1`1EI4EER. 

Whether the reporters of local Papers may be allowed. to see the Judgemefl 

To be referred to the Reporters or not? Yes 
30 	

Whether Their Lordship5 Wish to see the fair copy of the Judgemefl 

For the Applicant 

For the Respondent 

Mr. B. Banerjee, Advocate 
Mr. A. Dasgupta, Advocate 

: Mr. G.Sharrna, Addl.C.G.SC 
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JUDGEMENT 

J.C.ROY 	Since the facts and law involved in the two 

cases are similar, we are disposing of both the cases by 

the following couuuon order. 

20 	 In O.A. No. 144/89 the applicants are Shi 

Parastrarn Deka & another, in O.A. 196/89 the applicants 

áreShri Upen Chandra Kakati and three others. The applicants 

were intially unskilled Group 'D' workers lime Mazdoor, 

5afaiwala etc. of MES working inthe Establishment of Assistant 

Garrison Engineer Rangiya, in the case of the first group 

of applicants and under Garrison Engineer Narengi inthé case 

of second Group of applicants. All of them qualified in 

trade test for promotion and were promoted to the skilled 

rade of Motor Pump Attendant (MPA for shàrt) by orders 

dated 28.80194 and8.7.1984 respectively. The scale of pay 

of MPA in the promotion orders are shown as Rs, 240/.. to 400/- 

in the case of both the group of the applicants. Although 

they were working at Rangiya and Narenvi, both of these 

establishments of MES is under the control of Comander 

Works Engineer, Guwahatj (cwE for short). In 1987, however, 

he terms and conditions of their appointment to the promo-

tional post were changed with retrospective effect. All the 

applicants were downgraded to the posts of Mate (wA) bearing 

the pay scale of Rs. 210-190 from the date of their first 

promotion in July and August, 1984. They were however promoted 

to MPA on the scale of Rs. 260/- to 400/- after they completed 

three years as Mate (MPA) in the lower scale. These orders 

were issued in 1987 and in 1989. By this time the scale of 

pay of the applicant were altered to Rs. 800-1150/.. and 

Contd.. 
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and Rs. 950-1500/- respectively. The NES authorities 

not only downgraded the applicants from MPA to Nate (NPA) 

with retrospective effect but also ordered recovery of 

the amounts of pay & allowances drawn by them in excess 

of the lower scale of pay beginning from 1984. The order 

of recovery, however, was stayed by an interim order of 

this Tribunal at the admission stage. 	 / 

3. 	 On behalf of the respondents Col 1(.P.Singh, 

WE filed the written reply. None of the facts outlined in 

the previous paragraph were disputed inthis written 

statement, it was stated that the category of MPA was 

placed in the skilled grade with the pay scale of,26O-

400/- by an order of Army Headquarters dt. 20.5.1983. But 

by the subsequent order dated 20.12.1983 the Army Head-

quarter ordered that unskilled Group D employees who 

passed the trade test for NPA were not eligible for 

promotion to the skilled grade directly. An intermthdiate 

stage in semi skilled grade called Nate (IA) was created
11  

which served as the feeder grade for the skilled catego- 

ries. In October 1985 further clarificatIons were issued 

regarding promotion to A cadre. In consequence of these, 

the respondents submits, there was some room for do about 

now Group '0' employees were to be promoted to the MPA 

grade, Coneuent1y the orders issued in Jly and August 

1984 when the applicants were first promoted, erroneously 

showed them promoted to the skilled grade of NPA directly. 

Clear instructions were issued on 10.11.1986 by the 

Headquarters, Eastern Command(Annee6) wherein the 

higher NE authorities order that wherever this error was 

Contd.. 
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made it was to be rectified by taking the following 

measures (a) that trade tested group IDI employees were 

to be broug1t first on the semi-skilled grade of Mate 

(zA) in the scale of Rs, 210-290/- and (b) that the excess 

among paid to such promoted employees on account of wrong 

promotion should be recovered. The respondents argued that 

since the error was administrative in nature it was rectia-

fied. There was no need to issue Nkatkoz eitJer a show cause 

notice or giving any opportunity for explaining their cases 

to the applicants. It is further stated that the recovery 

of excess payment @ Rs,  100/- p.m, is a very small amount 

and within the means of the aforesaid parties. 

4. 	We heard Mr. J.L. Sarkar the learned counsel 

for the petitioners in 0.A. No. 144/89 and Mr. S. All, Sr. 

Standing counsel for the Central Government assisted by 

Mr. G. Sharma the learned Standiig counsel, in O.A. No. 

196/89, we here Mr. A. Dastupta the learned counsel for 

the petitioners and Mr. G. Sharma the impugned order of the 

unilateral downgradation of the rank and fixation in the 

lower scale on the ground of natural justice. They also 

challenged the order of recovery from the pay of the 

applicants after the lapse of three or even four years on 

the ground that this is against the provisions of law, They 

pointed out that this Tribunal has consistently disallowed 

such recoveries even when the excess payment was made due to 
'bona fide mistake on the part of the authorities. In these 

cases, the learned counsel contended, that the pay was 

correctly fixed on promotion and the question of downgraded 

petitioners status and giving them lower emoluments after 

Contd.,, 
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the lapse of three or four years were unwarranted and 

unalwful, The learned standing counsels on the other hand 

maintained at the time of bearing first promotion to the 

applicants, the rules of promotion from unskilled grade of 

the ME to the various higher grades of semi-skilled grade 

and skilled grades wer at the stage of formu'lat±oñ at••he 

policy level. The applicants were directly promoted from 

un'siiled workers to skilled workers without passing through 

the feeder grade of semi skilled owrker as a result of 

mitake on the part of' the local controlling authOrity. Such 

mistakes, the learned standing counsel contended, can be 

rectified. The standing dóunsels' case was that the fluid 

situation obtaining between 1983 to 1986 was finally settled 

by the Engineer_ifl_cjf, Headquarters Eastern Command's 

letterdated 10.11,1986 (Amexure R-6 in O.A. No. 144/89). 

The opposite parties' case, therefore, is tht no illegality 

was committod by thesubsequent order as the applicants were 

required to pass through the feeder grade of Mate (MPA) 

before proIotion to the grade of IA. 

5. 	We are not convinced by the argument of the 

learned standing counsels that an order passed erroneously 

due to administrative mistake can be rectified unilaterally 

in pursuance of public policy. This is particularly so 

because in this case the applicants were not even given an 

opprotunity to state their case. In the case of K.I.Sephard 

V. Union ofIndia, 1988(I) SLJ 105, the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court considered and expresd their views on the circumstan 

ces where the principle of natural justice must be applied, 

The Court concluded that these principles may not have 
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universal application when Government exercises it 

legislative power, but at the same time held that for 

all administrative section of the Government the principle : 

of natural jjustice have to be fully observed. My Lord 

Ranganath Mishra, J speaking for the Bench in paragraph 

13 of the judgement stated as follows : 

"Fair play is a part of the public policy and 
is a guarantee for justice to citizens. In 
our system of Rule of law every social agency 
conferred with power is req ired to set fairly 
so that social section would be just and there 
would be furtherness of the wellbeing of 
citizens. The rules of natural justice have 
developed with the growth of Civiljsatjon and 
the content thereof is often Considered as a 
proper measure of the level of civilisation and 
Rule of law prevailing in the community. Man 
within the social frame has struggled for 
centuries to bring into the community the 
concept of fairness and it has taken scoreá of 
years for the rules of natural justice to 
conceptually enter into the field of social 
activities." 

6. 	
Even in the case of an Undisputed administrative 

error like wrong fixation of pay giving higher benefits to 

and employees, when this is sought to be rectified after 

the lapse of years, such action of the employer was not 

allowed consistently by this Tribunal. For example, in the 

case of Nilkantha Shah Vs. Uniøn of India & Ors., 1987(3), 

SLJ (cAT) 306, the Cacutta Bench of the Tribunal held that 

à1erpáyIent on account of pay & allowanceswrongly fixed 

by the employer and not caused by the employees mistake 

cannot 
be recovered after long years. Again in the case of 

Bedj V. Uniàn of I fldia reported in AIR 1989X2) 510 the 

r±flcjpa1 Bench of the Tribu.al held that rectifjctjox, of 

an crder resulting in adverse civil conseqUence to an 

employee cannot be done Without issuing him a shew cause 

Contd., 
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notice. We are in full agreement with this wholesome 

principle laid down by this Tribunal and find that the 

impugned orders of subsequex.tiy down grading the applicants 

from MPA to Nate (rA) are reducing their pay scale cannot 

be sustained. This is particularly so because the conse-

quential excess payment was ordered to be recovered after 

3 years or more. We quote below a portion of para 7 of the 

Judgement in the case of Nilkantha Shah, V. Union of India. 

delivered by the Division Bench of the Calcutta Bench on 

11.. 2. 1987. 

"When the applicant was given the benefit of 
revised pay, he was not aware that he would 
:have to pay back the excess amount drawn and 
.:be spent the amount according to the pay scale. 
that he enjoyed. Any deduction at this late 
stage definitely causes hardship to the app),i- 
cant. It is also quite clear that the applicant. 
It is also quite clear that the applicant was 
not responsible or for the non-detection of the 
mistake of the Department for a long seven 
years." 

In that case recovery of the amount of over 

payment of more than Rs. 13.000 due to wrong fixation of pay 

gave rise to the cause of action. The government ordered 

recovery of 50% of the amount after waiving the remaining 

amount on compassionate ground. But this recovery was not 

allowed by this judgement. The facts in so far as the 

recovery in these cases are concerned, are not disimilar 

from Shah's case. The only difference is that the opposite 

parties has not been able to establish that the higher 

grade and pay scale given to the applicants ontheir 

promotion in 1984 was given only due to mistake only. In 

our opinion none of the various orders of Army Headquarters 

onwhich the respondents rely can have retrospective effect.. 

Contd... 
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None of them explicitly even says that they will take 

effect from a retrospective date. The clarification or 

direction given by the Headquarter, Eastern command in its 

letter dated 10.11.1986 cannot be sustained. Even if there 

were compelling circumstances why the order should have 

tetrospective effect, the affected person should at least 

have been given opportunity of explaining his case. Since 

this opportunity was not given the applicants were denied 

natural justice. 

7. 	 In the result both the applications suceeed. 

We direct that all the applicants shall be given the 

benefit of the scale of pay Motor Pump Attendant's scale of 

pay 	.950-1500 from the date of their first promotion in 

1984 and shall be allowed to draw all allowances and 

increments in that scale. We further direct the opposite 

parties that no recovery on account of over payment of 

pay and allowances of the applicants due to re-fixation 

of pay from 1984 onwards shall be made. If any recovery 

on this account has already both made the among shall be 

refunded to the applicants. The above orders shall be 

implemented by the opposite parties asearly as possible 

and in no case with a period exceeding 90 days from the 

date of the receipt of this order. There will be no order 

as to costs. 

I agree 	 Sd/- J.C.Roy 
Sd/- K.P. Acharya 	 29.6. 90 
29.6.90 	 Member 
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Annexure-il 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Review Application No. 66 of 1990 

Misc. Application No. 66 of 1990 

(o.A. No. 144(G)/89) 

Date of decision : The 30th day of November, 1990 

The Union of IIdia represented by the 
chief Engineer, Estern Command, Fort 
William, Calcutta, 

Commander Works Engineers, AT Road, 
Santipur, 
Guwahatj-78 1009 

coinmandei Works Engineers, GE, Narengi, 
P.O. Satgaon, Guwahatj-27, 

4 0 	Garrison Engineer, Narengi 
S. 	Assistant Garrison Engineer, Narengi Division, 

P.O. Satgaon, Guwahati-27. 

6. 	Assistant Garrison Engineer, Nag±x±, 
kzx$akz (Indeep), 
NPS, RangiyaAssam. 

.Applicants 

-versus- 

Shrj Parasurarn Deka and Another 
MES No. 225415 working in Pump House 
Operator under Applicant No.6 

Shri Upen Chandra Kakoti and others, 
Son of Shri Kandra Chandra Kakoti 
working inthe office of the applicant No.4, 

...Respondents 
For the Applicants 	: Nr. G.Sarma, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
For the Respondents 	: Mr. J.L. Sarkar, Avocate, 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE SHRI K.P.ACYA, VICE-CHAIRM.. 
THE HON.!BLE MISS USHA SAVAPA#ADMINISTRATIVE 1MBER, 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed 
to seen the judgemert? 

To be referred to the reporters or non 7 No 

Whether Their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the judgement? 
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Annexure-il (Contd.) 

JUDGENENT 

ACHARYA J. 

This common judgement will govern both the cases 

mentioned above, Review Application No. 12/90 arises out 

of the judgement passed by this Bench in O.A. No. 144/89 

and O.A. No. 196/89 disposed of on 29.6.90 

2. 	Shortly state, the case of the petitioners in both 

the original applications was that the petitioners were 

initially unskilled Group 'D 1  workers like Mazdoors, 

Safaiwalas, etc. of NES S  working in the Establishment of 

Assistant Garrison Engineer, Rngiya. All of them qualified 

in the Trade Tst for promotion and were promoted to the 

scale of Motor Pump Attendant by orders dated 27.8.1984 

and 8.7.1984 respectively. The scale of pay of Motor Pump 

Attendant in the promotional post as shown inthe orders 

as Rs.260/- to 400/-. In 1987, however the terms and 

conditions of their appointment to the promotional post 

were changed with retrospective effect. All the petitioners 

were down graded to the post of Motor Pump Attendant bear-

ing the scale of pay of Rs. 210 to 200/- &rom July and 

August, 1984. Being aggrieved by this order the petitioners 

invoked the jurisdiction of the Tribunal by filing appli-

cations under Section 19 of the Adniinisttatjve Tribunals 

Act,  1985, and at hearing counsel for both sides in both 

the applications this Bench ordered as follows 

ttIn the result both the applications succeed. We 
direct that all the applicants shall be given the 
benefit of the scale of pay of Motor PWBp Attendant 
namely Rs, 950 to 1500/- from the date of the first 
promotion in 1984 and shall be allowed to draw 
allowances and increments in that dcale. 

Contd,. 
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S2ri 14 Singh & Others 

Applicants 

Cq 

44 

U 

n 

- Versus 

Union of India and Otbei's 

• Respondents 

..AND. 

In the matter of 

Written statement submitted by 

Resporidents Nos 1 2 2,3 74 & 5 

Contd */2 
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The humble respondents beg to submit their 

written statements as followl :- 

That with regard to the statement made 

in paragraph 1 to 3 of the application, it is 

stated that the same are matters of record, 

save what appears from record; the respondents 

do not admit anything. 

That with regard to the statements made 

in Paragraphs 4.1,4.2,4.3,4.4 of the application 

the respondents beg to state that at the time 

of promotion of the applicant to the semi 

skilled grade, the notified recruitment rules 

for the post of Motor. Pump Attendant (now 

Fitter General Mechanic (Skilled) only provided 

for semi skilled grade. Therefore they are 

entitled for semi skilled grade, at the time 

of their promotion. In this connection it is 

stated that based on the recoendation of 

3rd Central pay Commission, an expert 

classification was set up in 1974 for proper elassi-

ficatiori of all industrial employees in Defence 

stab1ishment including Military thgirieer 

Service. Based on the reports of expert 

ólassifieation Committee, Min of Def issued 

a fitmeat order vide No 1 (2)/80/Doa/IC) 

dated 11 May 83, and the effective date 

of fitineat was given wof 16 Oct 81, and the 

classification of Industrial employees 

in }4ES has been classified as under.:- 

oontd ...P/3 
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Unskilled 
	 196.3-220 -3-232 

Semiski1led 
	 210-4226BB4.260-KI3-5-290 

Skilled 	 260-6-296 -K13.6-326...8-366 

8B...8.390-I0-400 

As a result of fjtent the scale of Motor 

pump Attendant which carried $emi-Skilled before 

fitment has now been upgraded to skilled pay 

scale of . 260-400 and as such feeder grade 

in the semi skilled grade of ft.210-290 required 

to be identified which has been done as Mate 

(Motor Pump Attendant) wide B-in-C's Branch, 

Army Headquarters, New Delhi clarification 

No 36276/89/lC dated 20 Dec 83. As per 

recruitment rules and further recommendation 

of Bxpert Classification committee and as such 

their next line of promot ion can be only semi 

skilled category and not directly to skilled 

grade as claimed by the applicant. 

3. That with regard to statement made in 

para 4.5 of the application it is submitted 

that in accordance with Govt of India, Mini of 

Defence letter No 1 (2)/80/D(EC(;)/IC dated 

1103983 9  the post of M?A has been assigned 

the scale of pay of I. 260.400 in the 

category of skilled worker. It followed that 

the feeder category to the post of category of 

)iPA is to be semi skilled in the scale of pay 

of R9210-290. However, the case has further 

taken up with a-in-c's Branch and it was 

clarified by B-in-C's Branch that the promotion 

of Mazdoor/ChOWkidar and Safaiwala to the 

post of MPA in the scale of .260.400 

Oontd... p/4 



I 

A 

-'4- 

after the issue of Govt letter dated 1]. May 98 

is highly irregular and they should be brought 

down to the scale of Mate (MPA) in the pay 

scale of R.210290, in this case individual 

was promoted to the. post of MPA wer 05.9.83. 

That with regard to Para 4.6 94.7 and 4.8 

of the application it is submitted that 

the applicants were promoted from Chowkidar/ 

Mazdoor in terms of E..in..10's Branch Policy 

letter No 90270/89/ia dated 20 Dec 1983 and 

subsequently reverted as per E4a.C's Branch 

letter No 90270/89/Elo dated 22 Oat 86. 

In the instant case although the 

judgement was pronounced in favour of certain 

individuals who were applicant of the case 

only and for which Govt sanction was 

accorded to give the benefits to the 

applicants only and not to all. Thus the 

present can not be given the benefit as 

claimed. The category was made in 

accordance with instruction issued by 

03,  HQ Eastern Comd, Calcutta vide their 

letter No 13196055/237/gngril1R(o) 

dated 10 Nov 86. 

That with regard to Para 4.9,4.10, 

4.11 of the application, it is submitted 

that judgement of OP No 70 of 97 was sent 

to Min of Defence for asking whether the 

judgement can be implemented or not. 

141n of Defence vide their letter dated 

26 Dec 87 has directed to implement the 

judgemeat. But Is the instant case the 

present applicant was not as applicant 

Contd.., P/5 
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of OA No 70/97 hence can not claim any 

/ benefit. 

69 That with regard to Para 4.12 of the 

application the resp9adents beg to offer no 

comments. 

7. That with regard to the Para 5.1 to 

5.14 the respondents beg to state that 

in view of the facts made in the written 

stat ement the applicant 'S grounds. are 

baáeless and thus the applications is 

liable to be dismissed. 

8 9  That with regard to para 6 and 7 of 

the application the respondents beg to 

offer no comments. 

9. That with regard to the contents made 

in Para 8 of the application, the respondents 

maintain that in view of the facts stated 

in this written statement the applicants 

have no merit and deserve no relief and 

as such the application is liable to be 

dismissed. 

20. That with regard to the contents 

made in Para 9 of the application, the 

respondents beg to state that in view 

of the facts stated in this written 

statement, the applicants have no merit 

to get interim order. 

Contd ..... 6/. 
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I, briAseem KumRr,AE, AG3(E/M) 

Shillong, do hereby solemnly declare tat 

the statements made in Para 1,2,4 & 6 

are true to my knowledge, those made 

in Para 3,6 1 7 9 81 9 and 10 are true 

• to my information and derived from 

records available and rests are my 

humble submission before this flton'ble 

Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification 

today OLL Apr 2001. 

(Aseem I(umar) 
ABS 
Legal Officer 
for Garrisofl Engineer 


